

GAHC010131632025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP(IO)/220/2025

KANTI DEVI AND 2 ORS.
W/O LAXMAN KOHAR, CHABUA COLLEGE ROAD, CHABUA, DIST-
DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

2: BISWAJIT GHOSH
S/O LATE AJIT GHOSH
A.T. ROAD
CHABUA
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-786184

3: SHYAMA DEVI AGARWAL
W/O LATE SURESH AGARWAL
A.T. ROAD
CHABUA
DIST- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN-78618

VERSUS

CHABUA TOWN COMMITTEE AND 5 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY ITS EXECUTIVE OFFICER, OFFICE OF THE CHABUA
TOWN COMMITTEE, N.H. 37, CHABUA, DIST- DIBRUGARH, ASSAM, PIN-
786184

2.1: SMTI. AROTI ROY
W/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
CHABUA TOWN DAILY MARKET
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
MOUZA- CHABUA TOWN
DIST- DIBRUGARH

2.2:ARUN ROY
S/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
CHABUA TOWN DAILY MARKET
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
MOUZA- CHABUA TOWN
DIST- DIBRUGARH

2.3:AJIT ROY
S/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
CHABUA TOWN DAILY MARKET
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
MOUZA- CHABUA TOWN
DIST- DIBRUGARH

2.4:ASHIT ROY
S/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
CHABUA TOWN DAILY MARKET
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
MOUZA- CHABUA TOWN
DIST- DIBRUGARH

2.5:SMTI. ARPONA ROY
D/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
CHABUA TOWN DAILY MARKET
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
MOUZA- CHABUA TOWN
DIST- DIBRUGARH

3:ARUN KUMAR ROY
S/O LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
D
WARD NO. 9
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
DIST- DIBRUGARH

4:RAJENDRA PRASAD SHAH
S/O LATE FIRANGI SHAH
DAILY BAZAR
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
DIST- DIBRUGARH

5:ON THE DEATH OF MD HANIF

HIS LEGAL HEIRS
NA

5.1:MUSTAK HUSSAIN
S/O MD. HAFIN

5.2:NAZMA BEGUM
D/O MD. HAFIN

5.3:HUSNARA BEGUM
D/O MD. HAFIN

5.4:ASMA BEGUM
D/O MD. HAFIN

ALL ARE THE LEGAL HEIRS OF LATE MD HANIF
ADDRESS ALL HAVE THE COMMON ADDRESS DAILY BAZAR
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S. CHABUA
DIST. DIBRUGHAR

6:RAHAMUDDIN ANSSARI
S/O LATE BUDHALI ANSARI
DAILY BAZAR
CHABUA
P.O. AND P.S.- CHABUA
DIST- DIBRUGAR

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S CHAMARIA, MR N M DEKA,MR M M ZAMAN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A K GUPTA (FOR CAVEATOR), MR. P SARMAH(R5.1),MR R CHAKRAVORTY(R5.1),R BASUMATARY(R2.2,2.3,4,6),MR. B NATH(R2.2,2.3,4,6),MR. C SHARMA (R-1),S K PODDAR(R-1),MR K J SAIKIA (FOR CAVEATOR)

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/971/2026

MD MUSTAK HUSSAIN
S/O-LATE MD. HANIF R/O- COLLEGE ROAD CHABUA
P.O. P.S.- CHABUA DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

2: SMT NAZMA BEGUM
R/O- COLLEGE ROAD CHABUA

P.O. P.S.- CHABUA DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

3: SMT HUSNARA BEGUM
BOTH ARE DAUGHTERS OF LATE MD. HANIF R/O- COLLEGE ROAD
CHABUA
P.O. P.S.- CHABUA DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM

4: ASMA BEGUM
WIFE OF MASHUDDIN AHMED R/O - TAMULBARI ROAD
LOHARPATTY DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
VERSUS

KANTI DEVI
WIFE OF LAXMAN KOHAR
ADDRESS CHABUA COLLEGE ROAD
CHABUA
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM.

2: BISWAJIT GHOSH
ADDRESS A.T ROAD
CHABUA
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN - 786184

3: SHYAMA DEVI AGARWAL
WIFE OF LATE SURESH AGARWAL
ADDRESS - A.T ROAD
CHABUA
DISTRICT- DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN - 786184

4: CHABUA TOWN COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY ITS EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ADDRESS - OFFICE OF THE CHABUA TOWN COMMITTEE
NH-37
CHABUA
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH
ASSAM
PIN - 786184.

5.1: SMTI AROTI ROY
WIFE OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY

5.2:SRI ARUN ROY
SON OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY

5.3:SRI AJIT ROY
SON OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY

5.4:SRI ASHIT ROY
SON OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY

5.5:SMTI ARPONA ROY
DAUGHTER OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY ALL ARE THE LEGAL HEIRS OF
LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
ADDRESS - ALL HAVE THE COMMON ADDRESS CHABUA TOWN DAILY
MARKET
CHABUA
P.O P.SCHABUA
UNDER CHABUA TOWN MOUZA
DIST - DIBRUGARH.

7:ARUN KUMAR ROY
SON OF LATE ANIL KUMAR ROY
ADDRESS- D
WARD NO. 9
P.O P.S - CHABUA
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH.

8:RAJENDRA PRASAD SHAH
SON OF LATE FIRANGI SHAH
ADDRESS- DAILY BAZAAR
CHABUA
P.O P.S - CHABUA
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH.

9:RAHAMUDDIN ANSARI
SON OF LATE BUDHALI ANSARI
ADDRESS- DAILY BAZAAR
CHABUA
P.O P.SCHABUA
DISTRICT - DIBRUGARH

Advocate for : MR R CHAKRAVORTY
Advocate for : S K PODDAR appearing for KANTI DEVI

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

ORDER

29.04.2026

As agreed by the learned advocate for both the parties, Registry shall list this matter on **15.05.2026**.

The interim order passed earlier shall continue.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant